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From: Michael Kaiser

To: Lubozynski, Tom;

cc: Rush, Kim; Shawn McCash; Damian Ribar; Matt Orr;

Subject: Status Report Gas Migration Investigation - JED Solid Waste Management Facility
Date: Thursday, April 14, 2011 4:33:22 PM

Attachments: JED Gas Migration Status Report April 14, 2011.pdf

Mr. Lubozynski:

Please find attached a status report on the ongoing landfill gas migration investigation
and remediation efforts at the JED Solid Waste Management Facility. Please note that
| requested approval to install one or more test extraction wells near one of the sump
areas. This was based on our telephone conversation earlier this week. If the test
wells work as planned, we will submit a permit modification to add additional wells
near the sumps. We will begin the work immediately upon approval by your
Department. Let me know if you have any issues with the pdf file or want a hard copy
mailed.

Thanks,

Mike Kaiser

Waste Services, Inc.

1099 Miller Drive

Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701
(904) 673-0446 [Cell]
mkaiser@wsii.us

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information transmitted in this email is
intended for the addressee and may contain confidential information of
Waste Services Inc. or its affiliated corporations. Any unauthorized review,
distribution or use or the taking of any action in reliance on the information
contained in this email or any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this message in error, please delete or destroy it, all attachments
and any copies, and notify the sender.
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Waste Services, Inc.

1501 Omni Way, St. Cloud, FL 34773
April 14, 2011

Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.

Waste Program Administrator

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Central District

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Subject: Status Report of Methane Gas Migration Investigation and Remediation
J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility
Osceola County, Florida
Permit Nos. SC-0197726-004 and SO49-0199726-005

Dear Mr. Lubozynski:

Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC (Omni) is submitting the enclosed status report
updating the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District (District),
on activities related to the methane gas migration investigation and remediation at the
JE.D. Solid Waste Management Facility (facility). Provided below is a discussion of
activities completed since the last status report submitted on November 14, 2010, and
comments received from the District on December 16, 2010.

Status of Proposed Actions

Omni completed connection of the leachate sump manholes and adjacent |eachate cleanout
risersfor Cells 1 - 6 to the Gas Collection and Control System (GCCS) in accordance with
Permit Modification No. S049-0199726-015 issued on December 22, 2010. A
Construction Certification Report was prepared by Golder Associates and submitted to the
District on April 8, 2011. Omni began applying a vacuum at each sump and cleanout soon
after the final connections were made to the GCCS. Vacuums applied to the sumps and
risers have been relatively low in order to manage methane and oxygen content to the
GCCS (see monitoring data in Attachment B). As discussed in later sections of this report,
Omni has observed a reduction in methane levels at several permanent and temporary
probes over the past few months. It is not certain whether the reduction in methane is
primarily attributed to expansion of the GCCS or the sump areatie-ins. Omni has noticed a
significant reduction in odors around the sump areas and will continue to monitor adjacent
probes for possible influence.

Total organic content sampling was completed near five permanent monitoring probes by
Geosyntec Consultants on November 16, 2010. A summary report of findingsis provided







in Attachment A. In summary, an organic content layer was observed at each probe near
the original ground surface elevation, beneath the surrounding berm fill. However, as
reported by Geosyntec, the laboratory analysis results did not indicate the soils were
exceedingly high in organic content.

During the period Omni continued to concentrate efforts in increasing the efficiency of the
GCCS within all active cells. The GCCS was expanded in January 2011 to add severa
additional collections wells in the sideslope areas of Cells 5 and 6. Construction
certification of the wells was included in the Construction Certification Report submitted
for the sump tie-ins as discussed above. Omni has observed a noticeable decrease in the
methane levels in the temporary and permanent probes since the time the Sequence 3A gas
wellswere installed in September 2010 and the most recent wells for the sideslope areas of
Cells 5 and 6. Monitoring results are discussed in later sections of this report.

On March 11, 2011, Omni submitted a minor permit modification application to replace
the existing permanent gas monitoring probes at the facility. This request was made to
alow a screen interval meeting the requirements of Rule 62-701.530(2)(b) and to be
consistent with the screen interval of the temporary gas monitoring probes. The District
has deemed the application complete and will make afinal determination by June 9, 2011.

During the period Omni continued monitoring of the permanent and temporary gas probes,
and the temporary groundwater piezometers installed in the dry retention areas. As shown
on the monitoring data provided in Attachment B, reduced levels of methane were
monitored at severa of the permanent and temporary monitoring probes. The most recent
monitoring completed by HDR Engineering on March 4, 2011, shows methane detected in
six permanent probes and none of the temporary probes. Previous monitoring events
reported methane in several of the temporary probes. It should be noted that four of the six
permanent probes that continued to show levels of methane are located near the leachate
sumps for Cells 1-5 (GP-10, 11, 14 and 16). Two of the probes (GP-7 and GP-21) are
located a significant distance from the waste disposal boundaries. In addition to the gas
probe monitoring performed on March 4™, HDR Engineering performed monitoring of
methane in the headspace of the shallow groundwater wells surrounding the waste disposal
limits. The results provided in Attachment B show severa of the wells located near the
leachate sump areas contained methane. These results appear to confirm Omni’s belief that
landfill gas migration is the probable source of the detections in shallow groundwater wells
reported in the semi-annual water quality reports.

Additional Actions Proposed By Omni

Based on results of the probe and shallow groundwater well headspace monitoring
attached with this report, Omni intends to continue to concentrate efforts in controlling
landfill gas migration at the leachate sump areas of Cells 1-5. The sumps for Cells 1-5
were constructed with vertical sump risers and appear to be a primary source of landfill gas
detected in the adjacent probes and shallow groundwater wells. To supplement the
connection of the leachate sump risers to the GCCS, Omni proposes to install one or more
test gas extraction wells (test well) near the vertical risers of Cell 5 (or alternate sump area
depending on operational activities). This proposed test extraction well will be installed
within the lined disposal limits and in the structura fill surrounding the vertical risers.







Typical details of the test well and connection layout are provided in Attachment D. As
shown on the figures, structural fill was placed around the vertical manhole risers and over
the base liner system. The well will be connected to the adjacent piping installed during
connection of the sump risers to the GCCS. Omni believes that landfill gas migration can
be controlled more efficiently in the sump areas by instaling the test well at the exterior
area of the vertical risers. Although the sump risers have been connected to the GCCS, the
primary flow of landfill gas being collected is from within the manholes and underlying
leachate collection piping system, and not the surrounding soil fill and adjacent waste
mass. Omni requests the Districts approval to install the test well. Based on results of the
wells collection efficiency, Omni will either remove the test well if the collection
efficiency is poor or submit a minor permit modification application to install additional
wells at all of the vertical sump riser locations if the collection efficiency is beneficial
(Cdls 1-5).

In addition to the above test well installation, Omni intends to continue investigating the
cap and base liner system at the anchor trench and sump locations for possible gas
migration pathways into the surrounding perimeter berm. Omni has scheduled a contractor
and engineering consultant to expose the anchor trench at the back side of the Cell 4 sump
area to determine if the base liner and sump cover liner systems were properly terminated
in the anchor trench. Gas migration pathways should have been eliminated in this area if
the base and sump cover geomembrane liners were properly seamed together in the anchor
trench. Omni will determine whether to investigate other sump areas based on the results
found at Cell 4.

Omni will continue to expand the GCCS as fill operations allow. Installation of a final
series of extraction wells in the top deck area of Cells 3 and 4 is planned for this summer
or early fal. This GCCS expansion will complete installation of all permitted extraction
wells in Cells 1-4. Additional wells will aso be installed in Cells 5 and 6 as waste fill
operations progress.

| hope the information provided here-in meets with your approval. If you have any
guestions or require additional information, please contact me at (904) 673-0446 or
mkai ser@wsii.us at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

e Fnn

Mike Kaiser
Waste Services, Inc.







ATTACHMENT A

Summary of Total Organic Carbon Sampling
Geosyntec Consultants
January 14, 2011







Michael Kaiser

To: Michael Kaiser
Subject: FW: Comments to Report TOC Sampling Gas Probes - JED Solid Waste Management
Facility

From: MWissler@Geosyntec.com [mailto:MWissler@Geosyntec.com]

Sent: Thursday, January 06, 2011 2:23 PM

To: Michael Kaiser

Cc: JSpencer@Geosyntec.com

Subject: RE: Comments to Report TOC Sampling Gas Probes - JED Solid Waste Management Facility

Hello Mike,

Sorry for the delay on my response. | double checked with CAS and the analytical method used to determine the TOC
levels was the same method specified in the 25 August 2010 e-mail you forwarded to me from Tom Lubozynski. The
method has several different names. As far as the results, the TOC levels do not look to be indicative of highly organic
soils. Typically, soils with a high organic content have levels in the hundreds of thousands when analyzed with this
method. | am trying to track down some reference material which provides soil types and resulting TOC levels.

| can have these edits made and a finalized document to you next week.
Thanks, Matt

Matthew Wissler, P.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist

14055 Riveredge Drive
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33637

Phone: (813) 558-0990 Geosyntec by

Fax: (813) 558-9726
. consultants
Mobile: (813) 299-2214

www.Geosyntec.conj engineers | scientists | innovators

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information transmitted in this email isintended for the addressee and
may contain confidential information of Waste Services Inc. or its affiliated corporations. Any unauthorized
review, distribution or use or the taking of any action in reliance on the information contained in this email or
any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please delete or destroy it, all
attachments and any copies, and notify the sender.
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14055 Riveredge Drive
Suite 300

Geosyn teC D Tampa, FL 33637

PH 813-558-0990
Cconsu lt&l nts FAX 813-558-9726

WWW.geosyntec.com

14 January 2011

Mr. Michael Kaiser

Waste Services, Inc

1099 Miller Drive

Altamonte Springs, FL 32701

Re:  Summary of Total Organic Carbon Soil Sampling
J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility
Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC
St. Cloud, Florida

Dear Mr. Kaiser:

This letter serves as a summary of the total organic carbon (TOC) soil sampling
performed at the J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility (Site) located in St. Cloud,
Florida. This task was performed in accordance with the proposal dated 9 November
2010 and completed on 16 November 2010. This letter report consists of the following:
1) summary of the field methods employed during sampling, 2) sampling location details
(lithologic logs, photographs, and a map of sampling locations), and 3) summary of the
analytical results.

The objective of this field effort was to identify organic-rich soil horizons in excavated
trenches adjacent to gas probes. The Site is located at or adjacent to former wetland areas
which may be providing a source of methane currently being observed in the gas probes.

Summary of Field Methods

A detailed analysis of the near surface lithology and soil stratigraphy was performed
adjacent to five gas probes with excavated trenches. Discrete soil sampling was
performed following identification organic-rich soil horizons at each excavated trench.
The trenches were excavated to depths ranging from 5.8 to 7.5 feet below land surface (ft
bls) and limited to the elevation of the water table. Each trench was excavated with one
sheer wall for lithologic analysis/soil sampling and the three remaining walls were
stepped at a 2-1 slope to eliminate the need for wall shoring. To ensure safe working
conditions, air quality within the breathing zone of site personnel was monitored with a
Landtec GEM 2000 for hydrogen sulfide (H.S), methane (CH,), carbon dioxide (COy),
and oxygen (O). Air quality was confirmed prior personnel entry into the excavation
and throughout the soil logging and sampling.

J:\Hydro\Waste Services\WSI-JED\TOC Soil Sampling\Letter Summary_Rev 1.docx
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The soils were described in accordance with ASTM D 2488-00 standard practice for
visual description and identification of soils. Soil samples were collected in accordance
to Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Standard Operating
Procedures (SOPs) for soil sampling from test pits. The sample locations were selected
by observed organic content in the soils and were submitted to Columbia Analytical
Services for analysis of TOC. Each excavation trench was backfilled with material
removed from the trench and a survey marker was placed at each location which was
later surveyed to correlate sampling depths.

Sampling Location Details

A total of eight trenches were excavated on the side slopes near five gas probe locations
during the soil sampling event. At three of the five gas probe locations (GP-10, GP-14,
and GP-18) two trenches were excavated and at the other two gas probes locations (GP-
21 and GP-7), only one trench was exacavated. At locations where two trenches were
excavated, the first trench was excavated on the side slope closer to the landfill (up-
gradient) and the second trench was excavated on the opposite side of the gas probe
(down-gradient). The other two locations (GP-21 and GP-7) were not located proximal
to the active solid waste facility, therefore, only one trench was excavated. A map of the
gas probe locations and the corresponding excavation locations referenced to pre-
development topography is provided in Figure 1 and a location map referenced to
existing site topography is provided in Figure 2.

Generally, the stratigraphy at each of the excavated trenches consisted of fill material
varying between 1.9 and 3.0 ft thick and between 78.2 and 81.0 ft above the National
Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD 1929). The elevation of native soils
encountered in the excavation trenches is consistent with the pre-development surface
elevation at each location. Native soils were present underlying the fill material and
extended to the bottom of each trench. The native soils consisted of sand to silty sand
with variable organic content. The organic material ranged from dark black matter
associated with silty sands to large tree stumps and wood debris. All laboratory samples
were obtained from the black matter associated with the silt sand. A majority of the soil
samples were obtained from the interval just below the top of native soils. A summary of
the sample intervals is provided in Table 1. Additional details of the stratigraphy and
lithology from each excavated trench are included in photographic logs (Attachment A)
and lithologic logs (Attachment B).

Summary of Analytical Results

Soil samples were submitted under chain-of-custody to Columbia Analytical Services
(CAS) (NELAC #E82502) located in Jacksonville, FL for analysis of TOC in soils by
Method Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Plumb 5-1981 Ignition. The Method
EPA Plumb 5-1981 Ignition is a loss-on-ignition (LOI) and includes all methods and
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sample preservation procedures outlined in the S1D,S3 Method initially provided by CAS
to FDEP and approved on 25 August 2010. See the case narrative from CAS in the
laboratory report for more details. All samples arrived to the laboratory within the
prescribed hold time and temperature parameters and all quality control parameters were
within acceptable limits.

The results of the TOC sampling indicate values ranging from 450 to 1,500 milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg). A summary of the TOC results is provided in Table 1 and the
laboratory report is included in Attachment C.
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Closure

Please contact us at (813) 558-0990 if you have any questions regarding the information
contained in this letter report.

Sincerely,
Geosyntec Consultants

e

John Spencer
Senior Staff Hydrogeologist

ol

Matthew P. Wissler, P.G.

Senior Hydrogeologist

Florida Professional Geologist No. 2521
Geology License Number GB200

Enclosure (s)

Figure 1 — Gas Monitoring Probe Locations

Figure 2 — Gas Monitoring Probes and Soil Sample Locations
(Pre — Development Topography)

Table 1 — Summary of Analytical Data for TOC Sampling Event

Attachment A — Photographic Log of Excavation Trenches

Attachment B — Excavation Lithologic Logs

Attachment C — Laboratory Report
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OMNI WASTE OF OSCEOLA COUNTY, LLC

TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON SOIL SAMPLING
J.E.D. SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

Location ID Sample Depth Estimated Top Elevation of sample Date Result

(Sample Depths ft. bls) (ft. NGVD 1929) Native Soils (ft. NGVD 1929) (mg/kg)
GP-21 (2.0-2.5) 77.89-77.39 78.1 1500
GP-21 (3.0-3.5) 76.89-76.39 1010
GP-18 Down (3.25-4.0) 78.69-77.94 79.0 450
GP-18 Up (4.7-5.7) 76.06-75.06 78.2 450
GP-14 Down (1.9-3.2) 80.04-78.74 80.0 11/16/2010 900
GP-14 Up (2.1-4.1) 79.55-77.55 79.8 840
GP-10 Down (1.9-3.2) 80.98-79.68 81.0 710
GP-10 Up (3.2-4.2) 80.34-79.34 80.0 700
GP-7 (2.5-3.0) 80.57-80.07 810 960
GP-7 (5.0-7.0) 78.07-76.07 ' 540

Notes:

bls = below land surface

mg/Kg = milligrams per kilogram
ft. = feet

NGVD 1929 = National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Page 1 of 1
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ATTACHMENT A
Photographic Log of Excavation Trenches







GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC | Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP — 21 Photograph 1

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
North

Comments; Location of
GP-21 TOC Investigation
Trench

GP — 21 Photograph 2

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
South

Comments: Face of GP-
21 Trench

B-1








GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC | Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP — 21 Photograph 3

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
South

Comments: Top of trench
to approximately 1.5 ft
below land surface (bls).
Fill, mostly grey to dark
brown silty sand.

GP — 21 Photograph 4

GP-21
Date: Samp!e
16 November 2010 Location 1
Direction:
South

GP-21
Comments: Sample
Approximately 1.5 ft bls L ocation 2

to 3.0 ft bls, sample
locations are noted.
Black layersare an
organic rich, silty sand
with some woody debris
(mainly roots).

B-2








GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC | Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP — 21 Photograph 5

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
South

Comments:
Approximately 3.0 to 4.0
ft bls. Woody debris
from the overlying
organic layer can be seen.
Soil transitionsto a
brown/grey silty sand.

GP — 21 Photograph 6

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
South

Comments:
Approximately 4.0t0 5.5
ft bls. Soil isa
continuation of the
brown/grey silty sand. A
large stump was
uncovered at this depth
by the excavator.








GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC | Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

Facility

Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida

GP — 21 Photograph 7

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
South

Comments: Uncovered
tree stump which was
located at a depth of
about 3.5t0 5.5 ft bls.

GP - 18 Down-gradient
Photograph 1

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Southwest

Comments: Location of
the GP-18 Down-gradient
Investigation trench.








GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC | Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP — 18 Down-gradient
Photograph 2

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Southwest

Comments: Face of GP-
18 down-gradient trench.
Depth of trench is
approximately 6.7 ft bls.

GP — 18 Down-gradient
Photograph 3

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Southwest

Comments: Top of trench
to approximately 2.0 ft
bls. Sail is considered
fill, mainly awhite, fine
sand with little silt or
organics.








GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC | Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida

Facility

GP — 18 Down-gradient

Photograph 4

Date:

16 November 2010

Direction: [N

Southwest - . GP-18

DWN

c s Sample

omments. L ocation

Approximately 2.0to 4.0
ft bls, sample location is
noted. Black layers are
organic rich, silty sand
with awhitefinesand in
between.

GP — 18 Down-gradient
Photograph 5

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Southwest

Comments:
Approximately 3.5t0 5.0
ft bls. The black, organic
rich silty sand transitions
to alight brown/tan, fine
sand with littleto no
amounts of silts and
organics.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP - 18 Down-gradient
Photograph 6

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Southwest

Comments:
Approximately 5.0 to 6.0
ft bls, continuation of light
brown/tan, fine sand.

GP — 18 Down-gradient
Photograph 7

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Southwest

Comments:
Approximately 6.0 to 6.7
ft bls, continuation of light
brown/tan, fine sand
which transitionsto a
white, clean, fine sand.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

- Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP-18 Up-gradient
Photograph 1

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Northeast

Comments: Location of
GP-18 up-gradient
investigation trench.

GP-18 Up-gradient
Photograph 2

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Northeast

Comments: Top of trench
to approximately 1.5 ft bls.
Soil is considered fill,
mainly awhite, fine sand
with interbedded organics
and woody debris (debris
contains roots up to 2
inchesin diameter).








GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC

Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management
Facility

Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida

GP-18 Up-gradient
Photograph 3

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Northeast

Comments:
Approximately 1.5 ft to
3.5 ft bls, continuation of
fill until 3.0 ft blswhere it
transitions to awhite, fine
sand. Below the white
sand isathin, black, silty
sand layer.

GP-18 Up-gradient
Photograph 4

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Northeast

Comments:
Approximately 3.5to 5 ft
bls. A white, fine sand
underlies the thin black
silty sand layer until
approximately 4.5 ft bls.
Below the white sand isa
black, organic rich silty
sand, sample location is
noted.

GP-18 UP
Sample
L ocation








GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP-18 Up-gradient
Photograph 5

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Northeast

Comments:
Approximately 4.5 to0 6.0
ft bls. The black, organic
rich silty sand continues
until approximately 5.5 ft
bls. Below the silty sand it
transitionsto atan, fine
sand with little to no
organics

GP-18 Up-gradient
Photograph 6

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Northeast

Comments:
Approximately 6.0 to 7.0
ft bls. Continuation of
light tan, fine sand.

B-10








GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

Facility

Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida

GP-18 Up-gradient
Photograph 7

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
Northeast

Comments:
Approximately 6.5to 7.5
ft bls. Continuation of
light tan, fine sand, bottom
of trench.

GP-14 Down-gradient
Photograph 1

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
South

Comments: Location of
GP-14 down-gradient
investigation trench.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP-14 Down-gradient
Photograph 2

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
South

Comments: Top of trench
to approximately 2.0 ft bls.
Soil is considered fill,
mainly awhite, fine sand
with interbedded organics.

GP-14 Down-gradient

Photograph 3

Date: GP-14
16 November 2010 DWN
Direction: Sample
South L ocation
Comments:

Approximately 2.0 ft to
4.0ftbls. Sail isablack
organic rich, silty sand
from 2.0-3.5 ft bls. After
3.5ft bls, the soil
transitions to a brown, fine
sand. Sample location
noted.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC

Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management
Facility

Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida

GP-14 Down-gradient
Photograph 4

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
South

Comments:
Approximately 4.0 to 5.0
ft bls. Continuation of
brown, fine sand, organics
decreasing with depth, but
contains occasiona woody
debris.

Woody
Debris

GP-14 Down-gradient
Photograph 5

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
South

Comments:
Approximately 5.0 to 5.8
ft bls. Continuation of
brown fine sand which
transitions to awhite,
clean, fine sand near the
bottom of the trench.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP-14 Up-gradient
Photograph 1

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
North

Comments: Location of
GP-14 up-gradient
investigation trench.

GP-14 Up-gradient
Photograph 2

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
North

Comments: Top of trench
to approximately 2.0 ft bls.
Soil is considered fill,
mainly awhite, fine sand
with interbedded organics.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP-14 Up-gradient

Photograph 3

Date:

16 November 2010

Direction: GP-14 UP

North Sample
Location

Comments:

Approximately 2.0 to 3.0
ft bls, soil isablack,
organic rich, silty sand
with thin, rooty debris and
occasional lenses of tan,
fine sand. Sample location
is noted.

GP-14 Up-gradient
Photograph 4

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
North

Comments:
Approximately 3.0 t0 4.0
ft bls, continuation of
black, organic rich, silty
sand with thin, rooty
debris and occasional
lenses of tan, fine sand.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP-14 Up-gradient
Photograph 5

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
North

Comments:
Approximately 4.5to0 6.4
ft bls. Continuation of tan,
fine sand until the bottom
of trench.

GP-10 Down-gradient
Photograph 1

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
East

Comments: Location of
GP-10 down-gradient
investigation trench.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

- Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP-10 Down-gradient
Photograph 2

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
East

Comments: Top of trench
to approximately 2.0 ft bls.
Soil is considered fill,
mainly awhite, fine sand
with interbedded organics.

GP-10 Down-gradient

Photograph 3

GP-10
Date: DWN
16 November 2010 Sample
Direction: L ocation
East
Comments:

Approximately 2.0 to 4.0
ft bls. Soil isablack,
organic rich, silty sand
from 2.0 to 3.0 ft bls.
Below black, silty sand is
awhite, mottled, fine sand
with iron staining.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP-10 Down-gradient
Photograph 4

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
East

Comments:
Approximately 4.0to 5.5
ft bls, soil isatan, fine
sand with occasiona
organic mottling.

GP-10 Down-gradient
Photograph 5

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
East

Comments:
Approximately 5.5t0 7.0
ft bls, continuation of tan,
fine sand with occasional
organic mottling to bottom
of trench.

B-18








GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC

Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management
Facility

Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida

GP-10 Down-gradient
Photograph 6

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
West

Comments. A tree stump
was uncovered at the end
of the investigation trench
during excavation
activities, depth was
approximately 4.0 to 6.0 ft
bls.

L ocation of
tree stump

Location of
excavation
face

GP-10 Up-gradient
Photograph 1

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
West

Comments: Location of
GP-10 up-gradient
investigation trench.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP-10 Up-gradient
Photograph 2

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
West

Comments: Top of trench
to approximately 2.0 ft bls.
Sail is considered fill,
mainly awhite, fine sand
with interbedded organics.

GP-10 Up-gradient

Photograph 3

Date:

16 November 2010 GP-10 UP
Direction: Sample
West L ocation
Comments:

Approximately 2.0 to 4.0
ft bls, fill extendsto 3.0 ft
bls. At 3.0ft bls, fill
transitions to awhite, fine
sand until 3.2 ft bls.
Below white sandisa
black, organic rich silty
sand. Samplelocationis
noted.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP-10 Up-gradient
Photograph 4

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
West

Comments:
Approximately 4.0 to 6.0
ft bls. Black silty sand
transitionsto atan, fine
sand at approximately 4.5
ft bls.

GP-10 Up-gradient
Photograph 5

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
West

Comments:
Approximately 5.0to 7.0
ft bls. Continuation of tan,
fine sand to end of trench.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP-7 Photograph 1

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
East

Comments: Location of
GP-7 investigation trench.

GP-7 Photograph 2

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
East

Comments: Top of trench
to approximately 2.0 ft bls.
Soil is considered fill,
mainly a mottled, white,
fine sand with interbedded
organics and asmall
amount of woody debris.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

Facility

Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida

GP-7 Photograph 3

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
East

Comments:
Approximately 2.0 to 4.0
ft bls. Fill transitionsto an
organic rich, black, silty
sand from 2.5 to 3.0 ft bls.
Below the organic rich
sand isatan, fine sand
with little to no organic
material. Sample location
is noted.

GP-7
Sample
Location 1

GP-7 Photograph 4

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
East

Comments:
Approximately 4.0 to 6.0
ft bls. Tan, fine sand
transitions to a dark
brown/black, silty sand.
Sail ishighin organics
and wet. Sample location
is noted.

GP-7
Sample
L ocation 2
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Photographic Log

Client: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC Project Number: FW1893

Site Name: JED Solid Waste Management

. Site Location: St. Cloud, Florida
Facility

GP-7 Photograph 5

Date:
16 November 2010

Direction:
East

Comments:
Approximately 6.0to 7.5
ft bls, continuation of
black, silty sand to the
bottom of trench.

Photograph

Date:

Direction:

Comments:

B-24
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Geosyntec®

consultants Geosyntec Consultants

CLIENT Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC

PROJECT NUMBER _FW1893

DATE STARTED _11/16/10 COMPLETED _11/16/10

BORING NUMBER GP-10 Dwn
WELL NUMBER

PROJECT NAME Omni - TOC Investigation

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT LOCATION St. Cloud, Florida

GROUND ELEVATION _82.875 ft

HOLE SIZE Trench inches

DRILLING CONTRACTOR GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Backhoe V. AT TIME OF DRILLING 7.00 ft / Elev 75.88 ft
LOGGED BY _John Spencer CHECKED BY _M. Wissler AT END OF DRILLING _---
NOTES _Stake - 1' from edge of trench AFTER DRILLING _--
&
z_| gk % %o
& g4 g REMARKS 8 & o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
=) a>s o~
== 2o
<
%)
0
(SP) Fill - white to gray sand, fine loose, some mottling with organic heavy layers/nodules,
= E SP sand with silt (0-5%).
| | 81.0
SM (SM) Silty sand - black, fine silt (10-15%), some organics, some stiffness, moist, rooty
B 4 debris. 79.7
B | SP (SP) Sand - white, mottled, silt (5-10%), occasional organics, decreasing with depth. 79.0
5 Large tree stump (SP) Sand - tan, fine, silt (0-5%), some iron staining, loose, wet, occasional organic
excavated at 5.5 mottling, organic lenses, stiff, plastic, silt (15-20%).
below surface to | SP
B 7] bottom of trench
on back side. V4 75.9

Bottom of borehole at 7.0 feet.
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Geosyntec® BORING NUMBER GP-10 Up

consultants Geosyntec Consultants WELL NUMBER
PAGE 1 OF 1
CLIENT Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC PROJECT NAME Omni - TOC Investigation
PROJECT NUMBER _FW1893 PROJECT LOCATION St. Cloud, Florida
DATE STARTED _11/16/10 COMPLETED _11/16/10 GROUND ELEVATION _83.541 ft HOLE SIZE _Trench inches
DRILLING CONTRACTOR GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Backhoe V. AT TIME OF DRILLING 7.10 ft/ Elev 76.44 t
LOGGED BY _John Spencer CHECKED BY _M. Wissler AT END OF DRILLING _---
NOTES _Stake - 1.8' from edge of trench AFTER DRILLING _--
o
T [ Fi| s |2,
& g Yy % 8 % o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
=) o> : o
=4 2 |
<
%)
0
(SP-SM) Fill - sand/silty sand, white to black, sand mottled with organic rich nodules, loose, moist, nodules of
- - SP- silt (10-15%), some rooty debris.
B _ SM
L 129 80.6
SP 132 (SP) Sand - white, fine, loose, silt (0-5%). 803
- . SM 14.2 (SM) Sitly sand - black, fine, organics, silt (15-20%), some stiffness. __79.3]
5 : (SP) Sand - tan, fine, silt (5-10%), loose, some plasticity, occasional organic mottling, nodules stiff, organics,
sp wet.
[ 71 Y 76.4
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Bottom of borehole at 7.1 feet.
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Geosyntec®

consultants Geosyntec Consultants

CLIENT Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC

PROJECT NUMBER _FW1893

DATE STARTED _11/16/10 COMPLETED _11/16/10

BORING NUMBER GP-14 Dwn
WELL NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME Omni - TOC Investigation

PROJECT LOCATION St. Cloud, Florida

GROUND ELEVATION _81.936 ft

HOLE SIZE Trench inches

Bottom of borehole at 5.8 feet.

DRILLING CONTRACTOR GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Backhoe V. AT TIME OF DRILLING 5.70 ft / Elev 76.24 t
LOGGED BY _John Spencer CHECKED BY _M. Wissler AT END OF DRILLING _---
NOTES _Stake - 1.8' from edge of trench AFTER DRILLING _--
o
T [ Fi| s |2,
& g Yy % 8 % o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
=) o> : o
=4 2 |
<
%)
0
(SP) Fill - white gray to black, mottled, fine black mottling organics, silt (10-15%), sandy silt (0-5%), loose,
- - dry.
| | 80.0
(SM) Silty sand - black, fine, organics, silt (10-15%), low plasticity, moist, organic material (palmetto roots).
n - 78.7
(SP) Sand - tan, fine, silt (5-10%), moist/wet, organics decreasing with depth, occasional woody debris, no
B N plasticity.
5
— 76.5
(SP) Sand - white, fine, silt (0-5%), homogeneous. —L61
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Geosyntec® BORING NUMBER GP-14 Up

consultants Geosyntec Consultants WELL NUMBER
PAGE 1 OF 1
CLIENT Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC PROJECT NAME Omni - TOC Investigation
PROJECT NUMBER _FW1893 PROJECT LOCATION St. Cloud, Florida
DATE STARTED _11/16/10 COMPLETED _11/16/10 GROUND ELEVATION _81.648 ft HOLE SIZE _Trench inches
DRILLING CONTRACTOR GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Backhoe V. AT TIME OF DRILLING 6.40 ft / Elev 75.25 ft
LOGGED BY _John Spencer CHECKED BY _M. Wissler AT END OF DRILLING _---
NOTES _Stake - 1.4' from edge of trench AFTER DRILLING _--
o
T [ Fi| s |2,
& g Yy % 8 % o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
=) o> : o
=4 2 |
<
%)
0
(SP) Fill - sand, gray to white, fine, silt (5-10%), loose, some mottling with black organic lenses.
n - 79.5
(SM) Silty sand - black, fine, silt (10-15%), organics, some organic rooty debris (grass, thin roots), mottled
B b, with tan fine sand.
n - 77.5
5 (SP) Sand - tan, fine little silt (0-5%), loose, wet, homogeneous.
. v 752

Bottom of borehole at 6.4 feet.
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Geosyntec®

consultants Geosyntec Consultants

CLIENT Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC

PROJECT NUMBER _FW1893

DATE STARTED _11/16/10 COMPLETED _11/16/10

BORING NUMBER GP-18 Dwn
WELL NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME Omni - TOC Investigation

PROJECT LOCATION St. Cloud, Florida

GROUND ELEVATION _81.241 ft

HOLE SIZE Trench inches

DRILLING CONTRACTOR GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Backhoe V AT TIME OF DRILLING 6.50 ft / Elev 74.74 t
LOGGED BY _John Spencer CHECKED BY _M. Wissler AT END OF DRILLING _---
NOTES _Stake - 2.1' from edge of trench AFTER DRILLING _--
o
T [ Fi| s |2,
& g Yy % 8 % o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
=) o> : o
=4 2 |
<
%)
0
(SP) Fill sand, white, fine, little silt (0-5%), loose, low plasticity, dry.
B 7] SP
- — 79.0
SM (SM) Silty sand - black, some organics, silt (10-15%) 78.4
SM (SM) Silty sand - black, fine, silt (10-15%), organics, moist. 772
i 5 ] Sp (SP) Sand - light brown/tan, silt (5-10%), fine, loose, wet, low plasticity, organics/silt decreasing with depth.
75.7
B 4 (SP) Sand - white, fine, loose, silt (5-10%), wet, homogeneous.
SP v 745

Bottom of borehole at 6.7 feet.
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Geosyntec®

consultants Geosyntec Consultants

CLIENT Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC

PROJECT NUMBER _FW1893

BORING NUMBER GP-18 Up
WELL NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME Omni - TOC Investigation
PROJECT LOCATION St. Cloud, Florida

DATE STARTED _11/16/10 COMPLETED _11/16/10 GROUND ELEVATION _80.763 ft HOLE SIZE _Trench inches
DRILLING CONTRACTOR GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Backhoe V AT TIME OF DRILLING 7.20 ft / Elev 73.56 ft
LOGGED BY _John Spencer CHECKED BY _M. Wissler AT END OF DRILLING _---
NOTES _Stake - 2.1' from edge of trench AFTER DRILLING _--
o
T [ Fi| s |2,
& g Yy % 8 & o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
=) o> : o
=4 2 |
<
%)
0
(SP-SM) Fill - gray to black sand to silty sand, organic mottling and woody debris (roots ~ 2" dia), loose, fine ,
= E SP- organic layering, silt (10-15%)
B _ SM
| 113.0 77.8
SP 33 (SP) Sand - white fine, loose, rounded, silt (0-5%) o —LLS
B n 2—'::/,' ' (SM) Silty sand - black, some organics, silt (10-15%) /— 76.1
5 SM - \ (SP) Sand - white, as above, moisture increasing. ]
B | - 5.7 (SM) Silty sand - black, fine, silt (10-20%), organics, some plasticity, wet. 751
SP y (SP) Sand - tan, fine, silt (0-5%), loose, wet, organics decreasing with depth. 737
= a 1.7, \v4 .
SP Z4_= " (SP) Sand - white, fine, silt (0-5%), wet. L34

Bottom of borehole at 7.5 feet.
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Geosyntec® BORING NUMBER GP-21

consultants Geosyntec Consultants WELL NUMBER
PAGE 1 OF 1
CLIENT Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC PROJECT NAME Omni - TOC Investigation
PROJECT NUMBER _FW1893 PROJECT LOCATION St. Cloud, Florida
DATE STARTED _11/16/10 COMPLETED _11/16/10 GROUND ELEVATION _79.893 ft HOLE SIZE _Trench inches
DRILLING CONTRACTOR GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Backhoe V. AT TIME OF DRILLING 5.50 ft / Elev 74.39 ft
LOGGED BY _John Spencer CHECKED BY _M. Wissler AT END OF DRILLING _---
NOTES _Stake - 1.4' from edge of trench AFTER DRILLING _--
o
T [ Fi| s |2,
& g Yy % 8 % o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
=) o> : o
=4 2 |
<
%)
0
(SM) Fill - gray to dark brown silty sand, fine, loose, silt (10-15%), some organics, moist.
B _ SM ]
11.8 78.1
B N SM 12.5 (SM) Silty sand - black, organics, plastic, silt (10-15%). 774
- SP 728 (SP) Sand - white, fine, loose, silt (0-5%). L
B N SM : 3.8 (SM) Silty sand - organics, woody debris (roots, etc), stiff, plastic. __76.1]
5 SM (SM) Silty sand - brown to gray, fine, organics decreasing with depth, large stump from 3.5 - 5.5 ft, abundant
155 roots and wood debris, moisture increasing with depth. 74.4
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Bottom of borehole at 5.5 feet.
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Geosyntec®

consultants Geosyntec Consultants

CLIENT Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC

PROJECT NUMBER _FW1893

DATE STARTED _11/16/10 COMPLETED _11/16/10

BORING NUMBER GP-7
WELL NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME Omni - TOC Investigation

PROJECT LOCATION St. Cloud, Florida

GROUND ELEVATION _83.072 ft

HOLE SIZE Trench inches

DRILLING CONTRACTOR GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Backhoe V. AT TIME OF DRILLING 7.20 ft / Elev 75.87 ft
LOGGED BY _John Spencer CHECKED BY _M. Wissler AT END OF DRILLING _---
NOTES _Stake - 1.1' from edge of trench AFTER DRILLING _--
o
T [ Fi| s |2,
& g Yy % 8 % o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
=) o> : o
=4 2 |
<
%)
0
(SP) Fill - light gray to brown, fine, silt (5-10%), loose, small amount of woody debris, occasional organic
- - mottling.
n - 81.0
(SP) Sand - fine, white, silt (0-5%), clean, loose. —80.6)
B 7] \ (SM) Silty sand - black, organics, some rooty debris. /
- - (SP) Sand - tan, fine, silt (5-10%), loose, low plasticity, occasional iron staining, wet.
5 78.1
(SM) Silty sand - dark brown to black, silt (10-15%), organics, wet, organic mottling, low plasticity.
. AV 75.7

Bottom of borehole at 7.4 feet.





JSpencer


Text Box


Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC





JSpencer


Text Box


Omni - TOC Investigation





JSpencer


Text Box


St. Cloud, Florida








ATTACHMENT C
Laboratory Report







[ Columbia
= Analytical Services~

9143 Philips Highway, Suite 200 | Jacksonville, FL 32256 | 904-739-2277 | 904-739-2011 fax | www.caslab.com

January 14, 2011 Service Request No: J1005566

Mr. Matt Wissler

GeoSyntec Consultants
MWissler@GeoSyntec.com
14055 Riveredge Dr.,Suite 300
Tampa, FL. 33637

Laboratory Results for: JED TOC
Dear Mr. Wissler:

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory on November 17, 2010. For
your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number J1005566.

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s quality assurance program. The test
results meet requirements of the NELAP standards except as noted in the case narrative report.
All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
(CAS) is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the items
submitted to the laboratory for analysis and individual items (samples) analyzed, as listed in the
report.

Please contact me if you have any questions. My extension is 4409. You may also contact me
via email at CMyers@caslab.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

Craig Myers
Project Manager

Page 1of [P~

CAS Jacksonville is NELAC-accredited by the State of Florida, #E82502. Other state accreditations
include: Georgia, #9538, Kentucky, #63; Louisiana, #02086, North Carolina, #527; South Carolina,
#96021001; Texas, #1104704197-09-TX.
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: GeoSyntec Consultants Service Request No.: J1005566
Project: JED TOC Date Received: 11/17/10
Sample Matrix:  Soil

CASE NARRATIVE

All analyses were performed consistent with the quality assurance program of Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
(CAS). This report contains analytical results for samples designated for Tier Il data deliverables, including results of
QC samples analyzed from this delivery group. When appropriate to the procedure, method blank results have been
reported with each analytical test. Analytical procedures performed by the lab are validated in accordance with
NELAC standards. Parameters that are included in the NELAC Fields of Testing but are not included in the lab’s
NELAC accreditation are identified in the discussion of each analytical procedure.

Sample Receipt

Ten soil samples were received for analysis at Columbia Analytical Services on 11/17/10. The samples were
received in good condition and consistent with the accompanying chain of custody form. Samples are refrigerated at
442°C upon receipt at the lab except for aqueous samples designated for metals analyses, which were stored at room
temperature.

General Chemistry Parameters

The samples were analyzed for Total Organic Carbon (TOC) using Method EPA Plumb 5-1981 Ignition. The
following observations were made regarding this delivery group.

Sample Notes and Discussion

The client requested the samples to be analyzed for Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by Method S1D, S3. This is not
the correct method designation and is only an excerpt from the method (S1D, S2, and S3 describe the different types
sample storage—see below for descriptions). The excerpt contains “S1D, S3” in parenthesis because this is the
procedure used for samples that have been stored in this manner. “S2” is not inciuded because the method states
that this type of sample storage should not be used due to possible exposure to carbon dioxide. The actual method is
EPA Plumb 5-1981 Ignition, which was reported in the final report.

S1D - collected in plastic or glass, no preservative and cooled to 4 deg C.

S2 - collected in plastic or glass, no preservative and air dried.
S3 - collected in plastic or glass, no preservative and frozen.

Approved by wuk\/ Date ll / ‘fl [

©N . 1A








Florida DEP Data Qualifiers

Results based upon colony counts outside the acceptable range.
Measurement was made in the field.
Value based on field kit determination; results may not be accurate.

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical

quantitation limit.

Estimated value (one of the following reasons is discussed in the project case narrative).

1. The result may be inaccurate because the surrogate recovery limits have been exceeded.

2. No known quality control criteria exists for the component.

3. The reported value failed to meet the established quality control criteria for either precision or
accuracy.

4. The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make any accurate determination (e.g.,
primary and confirmation results show greater than 40% RPD).

5. The data is questionable because of improper laboratory or field protocols (e.g., GC/MS Tune
did not meet method criteria).

Off scale low. The value is less than the lowest calibrétion standard but greater than the method
reporting limit (MRL).

Off scale high. The analyte is above the upper limit of the linear calibration range.

The MDL/MRL has been elevated because the analyte could not be accurately quantified due to
matrix interference.

Presumptive evidence of the analyte. Confirmation was not performed.
Sample held beyond the accepted holding time.

Value reported is less than the laboratory method detection limit. The value is reported for
informational purposes only.

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected.
Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the associated method blank.
The laboratory analysis was from an improperly preserved sample.

Too many colonies were present (TNTC). The numeric value represents the filtration volume.








Acronyms

ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials

A2LA American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

CARB California Air Resources Board

CAS Number Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

CFC Chlorofluorocarbon

CFU Colony-Forming Unit

DEC Department of Environmental Conservation

DEQ Department of Environmental Quality

DHS Department of Health Services

DOE Department of Ecology

DOH Department of Health

EPA U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

GC Gas Chromatography

GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

M Modified

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a substance allowed in
drinking water as established by the USEPA.

MDL Method Detection Limit

MPN Most Probable Number

MRL Method Reporting Limit

NA Not Applicable

NC Not Calculated

NCASI National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement

ND Not Detected

NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

SIM Selected Ton Monitoring

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

tr Trace level is the concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal to the
MDL.








Client: GeoSyntec Consultants Service Request: J1005566
Project: JED TOC

SAMPLE CROSS-REFERENCE

SAMPLE # CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME
J1005566-001 GP-21 (2.0-2.5) 11/16/10 09:25
J1005566-002 GP-21 (3.0-3.5) 11/16/10 09:30
J1005566-003 GP-18 Down(3.25-4) 11/16/10 10:15
J1005566-004 GP-18 Up(4.7-5.7) 11/16/10 10:55
J1005566-005 GP-14 Down(1.9-3.2) 11/16/10 11:40
J1005566-006 GP-14 Up(2.1-4.1) 11/16/10 13:10
J1005566-007 GP-10 Down(1.9-3.2) 11/16/10 13:50
J1005566-008 GP-10 Up(3.2-4.2) 11/16/10 14:25
J1005566-009 GP-7 Down(2.5-3.0) 11/16/10 £5:00
J1005566-010 GP-7 Down(5-7) 11/16/10 15:05
4
Printed 1/14/11 10:47 ﬁ%«ém’”&énmmé Page 1 of |







COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: GeoSyntec Consultants Service Request: J1005566
Project: JED TOC Date Collected: 11/16/10
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 11/17/10
Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Method: EPA Plumb 5-1981 Ignition Basis: Dry, per method
Carbon, Total Organic
Dilution  Date Date
Sample Name Lab Code Result Q MRL MDL Factor Extracted  Analyzed Note
GP-21 (2.0-2.5) J1005566-001 1500 270 270 1 NA 11/19/10 12:30
GP-21 (3.0-3.5) J11005566-002 1010 270 270 1 NA 11/19/10 12:30
GP-18 Down(3.25-4) J1005566-003 450 270 270 1 NA 11/19/10 12:30
GP-18 Up(4.7-5.7) 11005566-004 450 270 270 | NA 11/19/10 12:30
GP-14 Down(1.9-3.2) J1005566-005 900 270 270 1 NA 11/19/10 12:30
GP-14 Up(2.1-4.1) J1005566-006 840 270 270 1 NA 11/19/10 12:30
GP-10 Down(1.9-3.2) J1005566-007 710 270 270 1 NA 11/19/10 12:30
GP-10 Up(3.2-4.2) J1005566-008 700 270 270 1 NA 11/19/10 12:30
GP-7 Down(2.5-3.0) 11005566-009 960 - 270 270 1 NA 11/19/10 12:30
GP-7 Down(5-7) J1005566-010 540 270 270 1 NA 11/19/10 12:30
Method Blank: J1005566-MB ND U 270 270 1 NA 11/19/10 12:30
Printed 1/14/11 10:47 Form 1A

\Unflow2\Starlims\LimsReps\AnalyticalReport.rpt

SuperSet Reference:

10-00001 65/84 rev 00







Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Analysis Method:

Sample Name

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

GeoSyntec Consultants

JED TOC
Soil

160.3 Modified

Lab Code

Analytical Report

Solids, Total

MDL Factor Extracted

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

J1005566
11/16/10
11/17/10

Percent
As Received

Dilution  Date

Date
Analyzed

Note

GP-21 (2.0-2.5)
GP-21 (3.0-3.5)

GP-18 Down(3.25-4)
GP-18 Up(4.7-5.7)
GP-14 Down(1.9-3.2)
GP-14 Up(2.1-4.1)
GP-10 Down(1.9-3.2)
GP-10 Up(3.2-4.2)
GP-7 Down(2.5-3.0)

GP-7 Down(5-7)

Printed 1/14/11 10:47

\nflow2\Starlims\LimsReps\AnalyticalReport.rpt

J1005566-001
J1005566-002
J1005566-003
J1005566-004
J1005566-005
J1005566-006
J1005566-007
J1005566-008
J1005566-009
J1005566-010

Result Q MRL
83 0.10
84 0.10
83 0.10
83 0.10
84 0.10
86 0.10-
86 0.10
82 0.10
85 0.10
78 0.10

Form 1A

0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10

1 NA
1 NA
1 NA
1 NA
I NA
1 NA
1 NA
1 NA
1 NA
1 NA

SuperSet Reference:

11/17/10 15:04
11/17/10 15:04
11/17/10 15:04
11/17/10 15:04
11/17/10 15:04
11/17/10 15:04
11/17/10 15:04
11/17/10 15:04
11/17/10 15:04
11/17/10 15:04

10-00001 6684 rev 00







Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

GeoSyntec Consultants
JED TOC
Soil

Replicate Sample Summary
General Chemistry Parameters

GP-21 (2.0-2.5)
11005566-001

Service Request: J1005566
Date Collected: 11/16/10
Date Received: 11/17/10
Date Analyzed: 11/19/10

Units: mg/Kg
Basis: Dry, per method

GP-21 (2.0-2.5)DUP

Duplicate Sample
Sample J1005566-001DUPI RPD
Analyte Name Method MRL MDL Result Result  Average RPD Limit
Carbon, Total Organic EPA Plumb 5-1981 270 270 1500 1640 1570 9 20

Ignition

Results flagged with an asterisk (*) indicate values outside control criteria.

Results flagged with a pound (#) indicate the control criteria is not applicable.

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPD) are determined by the software using values in the calculation which have not been rounded.

Printed 1/14/11 10:47

Form 3B

\nflow2\Starlims\LimsReps\DuplicateSummary .rpt

SuperSet Reference: 10-0000164784 rev 00







COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: GeoSyntec Consultants ‘ Service Request: J1005566
Project: JED TOC Date Collected: 11/16/10
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 11/17/10

Date Analyzed: 11/17/10

Replicate Sample Summary
General Chemistry Parameters

Sample Name: GP-7 Down(5-7) Units: Percent
Lab Code: J1005566-010 Basis: As Received

GP-7 Down(5-7)DUP

Duplicate Sample
Sample  J1005566-010DUP2 RPD
Analyte Name Method MRL MDL Result Result  Average RPD Limit
Solids, Total 160.3 Modified 0.10 0.10 78 78 78.2 <1 20

Results flagged with an asterisk (*) indicate values outside control criteria.
Results flagged with a pound (#) indicate the control criteria is not applicable.

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPD) are determined by the software using values in the calculation which have not been rounded.

Printed 1/14/11 10:47 Form 3B
\nflow2\Starlims\LimsReps\DuplicateSummary.rpt SuperSet Reference: 10-0000]8 784 rev 00








3 Columbia
- Analytical Services™~

Cooler Receipt Form

Client: Gp’u@ Syatec, Service Request #: TNioosSEE
Project: TED - T
Cooler received on H=(7~to and opened on //~/7~/¢ by (//&f
COURIER: CAS UPS EEPEX—" Client  Other Aifrbill #
1 Were custody seals on outside of cooler? s’ No
If yes, how many and where? #:( Sakd other
2 Were seals intact and signature and date correct? (ed No N/A
3 Were custody papers properly filled out? e No N/A
4 Temperature of cooler(s) upon receipt (Should be > 0°C and < 6°C) ,? g 0
5 Thermometer ID 7\(3’5‘
6 Temperature Blank Present? @ . No
7 Were Ice or Ice Packs present - s Ice Packs No
8 Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken, etc....)? Yes No N/A
9 Type of packing material present Netting  Vial Holder B&blie Wrap
Paper Styrofoam  Other  N/A
10 Were all bottle labels complete (sample ID, preservation, etc....)? (Tesy No N/A
11 Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers? FE~  No N/A
12 Were the correct bottles used for the tests indicated? s> No N/A
13 Were all of the preserved bottles received with the appropriate preservative? Yes No (»ﬁ;ﬁ:‘
HNO3 pH<2 H2504 pH<2 ZnAc2/NaOH pH>9 NaOH pH>12 HCl pH<2
Preservative additions noted below
14 Were all samples received within analysis holding times? Yes? No N/A
15 Were VOA vials checked for absence of air bubbles? If present, note below Yes No ;”)
16 Where did the bottles originate? CAs Client '
~Sample ID Reagent Lot # ml added |Initials Date/Time
Additional comments and/or explanation of all discrepancies noted above:
9

Client approval to run samples if discrepancies noted: Date:
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ATTACHMENT B

Monitoring Data







Monitoring Data— Sump Tie-in to GCCS
March 4, 2011







Sump Tie-In Points Monitoring Log
Vacuum Measurements - Methane Gas Migration Investigation

JED Solid Waste Management Facility

Monitored By: Keith Lunsford, WSI Date: March 4, 2011
Pressure, in. w.c,

Cell 1 Cell 2 Cell 3 Cell 4 Cell 5 Cell 6
Riser -5.02 -9.40 -3.20 -4.20 -5.18 -6.68
Pl -1.31 -1.90 -1.40 -1.50 -2.22 -4.32
P2 -1.19 -2.40 -1.60 -2.01 -1.77 -4.41

S3 -1.68 -2.00 -1.90 -2.40 -1.89 ---

CcO -1.04 -3.40 -1.00 -1.89 2,12 -

Notes: P = Primary; S = Secondary; CO = Clean Qut
Pressures measured with menometer at each sump and wellhead,








Gas Probe Monitoring Data
HDR Engineering
November 15" - November 19", 2011







PERIMETER GAS PROBE MONITORING LOG

Facility Name: J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility Date: 11/15/2010
Facility Address: 1501 Omni Way, St Cloud, Florida 34773

Technician: Teri Liermann — HDR and Keith Lunsford — Waste Services
Company: Omni Waste of Osceola County LLC

Weather Conditions: Temperature: 79 °F M. Cloudy/P. Cloudy/Clear/Overcast
Barometric Pressure: 29.81 inch Hg Wind: 4 mph Humidity: 77%
Landfill Gas Meter: ELKINS — Envision Serial No. 1007003

LandTec GEM2NAV Serial No. GM12071

P(rac?;e Date & Time %CH4 Comment
GP-7 11/15 10:07 0.8 Dry
GP-7 10:18 0.1

GP-8 10:28 0.0 Dry
GP-8 10:39 0.0

GP-9 10:48 0.0 Dry
GP-9 10:59 0.0

GP-10 11:05 3.6 Dry
GP-10 11:16 2.7

GP-11 11:23 27.3 Dry
GP-11 11:33 26.9

GP-12 11:38 0.0 Dry
GP-12 11:49 0.0

GP-13 11:54 0.0 Dry
GP-13 12:04 0.0








Gas

Probe Date & Time %CH4 Comment
GP-14 11/15 12:10 31.3 Dry
GP-14 12:20 30.7
GP-15 12:29 0.0 Dry
GP-15 12:39 0.0
GP-16 12:55 3.5 Dry
GP-16 1:05 4.1
GP-17 1:10 0.0 Dry
GP-17 1:21 0.0
GP-18 1:26 0.0 Dry
GP-18 1:36 0.0
GP-19 1:42 1.1 Dry
GP-19 1:52 2.2
GP-20 1:58 0.0 Dry
GP-20 2:08 0.0
Approx. 75 ft. East, %2 ft. standing
GP-21 2:13 54.6 water in pond.
GP-21 2:34 51.0
Approx. 30 ft. Southwest, ¥ ft.
GP-22 2:39 0.0 standing water in pond.
GP-22 2:49 0.0








Gas Probe Date & Time %CH4 Comment
TGP-1 11/15 1:27 60.6 Dry GEM?2000
TGP-1 1:39 59.7
TGP-2 5:02 10.0 Dry
TGP-2 5:24 8.9
TGP-3 3:52 29.4 Dry
TGP-3 4:03 18.9
TGP-4 12:51 0.0 Dry GEM2000
TGP-4 1:02 0.0
TGP-5 1:07 0.0 Dry GEM2000
TGP-5 1:20 0.0
TGP-6 1:47 0.0 Dry GEM?2000
TGP-6 1:58 0.0
TGP-7 5:31 45.8 Dry
TGP-7 5:42 45.2
TGP-8 5:02 12.0 Dry GEM2000
TGP-8 5:13 18.8
TGP-9 4:40 0.0 Dry
TGP-9 4:51 0.0
TGP-10 4:25 0.0 Dry
TGP-10 4:35 0.0
TGP-11 4:09 0.0 Dry
TGP-11 4:20 0.0
TGP-12 3:35 0.0 Dry
TGP-12 3:47 0.0
TGP-13 3:19 0.0 Dry
TGP-13 3:30 0.0








Notes: Initial reading taken after 2 minutes based on typical monitoring procedures. Additional reading
taken at the time shown (approximately 10 minutes) in attempt to purge the probe.

11/15/2010:

e ELKINS equipment field calibrated with calibration gas at approximately 9:00am.

e ELKINS Well_ID “Calibration” recorded at 9:12am.

e GEM2NAYV equipment field calibrated with calibration gas by Keith Lunsford,
time unknown.

e GEM2NAYV Well ID “Calibrat” recorded at 10:47am.

e Due to time constraints, some temporary gas wells were monitored using the
GEM2NAYV by Keith Lunsford. These wells include: TGP-1, 4, 5, 6, and 8.

e Flare was not operating throughout entire sampling period.

e Water levels were measured at five locations - included the gas probe wells and
accompanying pair of piezometer wells.







PERIMETER GAS PROBE MONITORING LOG

Facility Name: J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility
Facility Address: 1501 Omni Way, St Cloud, Florida 34773
Technician: Teri Liermann — HDR

Company: Omni Waste of Osceola County LLC

Weather Conditions: Temperature: 70 °F
Barometric Pressure: 29.78 inch Hg

Date: 11/16/2010

M. Cloudy/P. Cloudy/Clear/Overcast
Wind: 8 mph

Humidity: 72 %

Landfill Gas Meter: LandTec GEM2NAYV Serial No. GM12071

P?c?lje Date & Time %CH4 Comment
GP-7 11/16 7:46 0.8 Dry
GP-7 7:57 1.7

GP-8 8:03 0.0 Dry
GP-8 8:13 0.0

GP-9 8:18 0.0 Dry
GP-9 8:28 0.0

GP-10 8:32 4.8 Dry
GP-10 8:43 3.9

GP-11 8:48 26.1 Dry
GP-11 8:58 22.0

GP-12 9:03 0.0 Dry
GP-12 9:11 0.0

GP-13 9:15 0.0 Dry
GP-13 9:22 0.0








Gas

Probe Date & Time %CHA4 Comment
GP-14 11/16 9:27 24.6 Dry
GP-14 9:37 24.4
GP-15 9:43 0.0 Dry
GP-15 9:49 0.0 6 min
GP-16 9:54 5.7 Dry
CH4 started rising relatively
quickly after 6 mins (5.7 to 7.5)
GP-16 10:05 7.5 after hovering around 5.7.
GP-17 10:10 0.0 Dry
GP-17 10:17 0.0 6 min
GP-18 10:24 0.3 Dry
Dozer/Excavator approx. 15 ft.
North, moving dirt at toe of berm
slope during sampling (outside and
GP-18 10:35 0.3 inside of berm).
GP-19 10:39 1.7 Dry
GP-19 10:50 1.2
GP-20 10:56 0.0 Dry
GP-20 11:02 0.0 6 min
Recent earthwork approx. 15 ft
from well at berm toe of slope
GP-21 11:07 53.2 (outside).
Approx. 75 ft East, ¥ ft. standing
GP-21 11:17 53.1 water in pond.
Approx. 30 ft Southwest, ¥ ft.
GP-22 11:24 0.0 standing water in pond.
GP-22 11:31 0.0 6 min








Gas Probe Date & Time %CH4 Comment
TGP-1 11/16 1:35 52.1 Dry
TGP-1 1:45 50.7
TGP-2 2:39 7.2 Dry
TGP-2 2:50 6.1
TGP-3 3:29 29.0 Dry
Very jumpy readings during run
TGP-3 3:39 13.4 time, changing 2% in 1 sec.
TGP-4 1:10 0.0 Dry
TGP-4 1:16 0.0 6 min
TGP-5 1:22 0.0 Dry
TGP-5 1:28 0.0 6 min
TGP-6 1:53 0.0 Dry
TGP-6 1:59 0.0 6 min
TGP-7 2:07 35.0 Dry
TGP-7 2:18 36.9
TGP-8 2:23 6.7 Dry
TGP-8 2:34 17.8
TGP-9 2:55 0.0 Dry
TGP-9 3:01 0.0 6 min
TGP-10 3:06 0.0 Dry
TGP-10 3:12 0.0 6 min
TGP-11 3:17 0.0 Dry
TGP-11 3:24 0.0 6 min
TGP-12 3:45 0.0 Dry
TGP-12 3:50 0.0 5 min
TGP-13 3:54 0.0 Dry








TGP-13 11/16 4:00 0.0 5 min

Notes: Initial reading taken after 2 minutes based on typical monitoring procedures. Additional reading
taken at the time shown (approximately 10 minutes) in attempt to purge the probe.

11/16/2010:

e Additional readings after the initial 2 minutes per well were approximately 10
minutes unless otherwise noted due to stabilization of the gas readings.

e Field calibrated with calibration gas at 7:35am.

e Well ID “Calibrat” recorded at 7:40am.

e Re-field calibrated with calibration gas at 1:00pm because GEM reported CO2
was out of calibration.

e Flare was not operating throughout sampling period.







PERIMETER GAS PROBE MONITORING LOG

Facility Name: J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility Date: 11/17/2010
Facility Address: 1501 Omni Way, St Cloud, Florida 34773

Technician: Teri Liermann — HDR

Company: Omni Waste of Osceola County LLC

Weather Conditions: Temperature: 72 °F M. Cloudy/P. Cloudy/Clear/Overcast
Barometric Pressure: 29.92 inch Hg Wind: 4 mph Humidity: 79%
Landfill Gas Meter: LandTec GEM2NAYV Serial No. GM12071

P?c?lje Date & Time %CH4 Comment
GP-7 11/17 7:43 0.8 Dry
GP-7 7:54 0.0

GP-8 7:59 0.0 Dry
GP-8 8:06 0.0 6 min
GP-9 8:11 0.0 Dry
GP-9 8:17 0.0 6 min
GP-10 8:22 2.4 Dry
GP-10 8:32 0.2

GP-11 8:37 22.1 Dry
GP-11 8:47 14.6

GP-12 8:52 0.0 Dry
GP-12 8:59 0.0 6 min
GP-13 9:03 0.0 Dry
GP-13 9:10 0.0 6 min








Gas

Probe Date & Time %CH4 Comment
GP-14 11/17 9:14 22.6 Dry
GP-14 9:24 22.5
GP-15 9:29 0.0 Dry
GP-15 9:36 0.0 6 min
GP-16 9:40 5.2 Dry
GP-16 9:51 8.3 Quick rise in CH4 after 6 mins.
GP-17 9:55 0.0 Dry
GP-17 10:02 0.0 6 min
GP-18 10:06 0.1 Dry
GP-18 10:12 0.0 6 min
GP-19 10:17 0.5 Dry
GP-19 10:28 0.0 6 min
GP-20 10:33 0.0 Dry
GP-20 10:39 0.0 6 min
Approx. 75 ft. East, ¥ ft. standing
GP-21 10:44 45.5 water in pond.
GP-21 10:55 37.0
Approx. 30 ft. Southwest, ¥ ft.
GP-22 10:59 0.0 standing water in pond.
GP-22 11:06 0.0 6 min








Gas Probe Date & Time %CH4 Comment
TGP-1 11/17 12:07 53.2 Dry
TGP-1 12:18 51.3
TGP-2 1:06 5.7 Dry
TGP-2 1:16 5.0
TGP-3 1:59 24.0 Dry
Steadily decreasing CH4, never
TGP-3 2:09 11.9 stabilized.
TGP-4 11:40 0.0 Dry
TGP-4 11:48 0.0 6 min
TGP-5 11:57 0.0 Dry
TGP-5 12:03 0.0 6 min
TGP-6 12:23 0.0 Dry
TGP-6 12:30 0.0 6 min
TGP-7 12:34 0.0 Dry
CH4 readings appeared after 4
TGP-7 12:45 2.5 mins.
TGP-8 12:50 0.0 Dry
TGP-8 1:01 0.0
TGP-9 1:24 0.0 Dry
TGP-9 1:31 0.0 6 min
TGP-10 1:36 0.0 Dry
TGP-10 1:42 0.0 6 min
TGP-11 1:47 0.0 Dry
TGP-11 1:54 0.0 6 min
TGP-12 2:15 0.0 Dry
TGP-12 2:21 0.0 6 min
TGP-13 2:25 0.0 Dry








TGP-13 11/17 2:32 0.0 6 min

Notes: Initial reading taken after 2 minutes based on typical monitoring procedures. Additional reading
taken at the time shown (approximately 10 minutes) in attempt to purge the probe.

11/17/2010:

e Additional readings after the initial 2 minutes per well were approximately 10
minutes unless otherwise noted due to stabilization of the gas readings.

e Field calibrated with calibration gas at 7:38am.

e Re-field calibrated with new calibration gas at 11:35am because GEM reported
CO2 was out of calibration.

e Well_ID “Calibrat” recorded at 11:50am with new calibration gas canister.

e Flare was operating throughout sampling period.







PERIMETER GAS PROBE MONITORING LOG

Facility Name: J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility Date: 11/18/2010
Facility Address: 1501 Omni Way, St Cloud, Florida 34773

Technician: Teri Liermann — HDR

Company: Omni Waste of Osceola County LLC

Weather Conditions: Temperature: 68 °F M. Cloudy/P. Cloudy/Clear/Overcast
Barometric Pressure: 30.00 inch Hg Wind: 5 mph Humidity: 66%
Landfill Gas Meter: LandTec GEM2NAYV Serial No. GM12071

P?c?lje Date & Time %CH4 Comment
GP-7 11/18 8:31 0.1 Dry
GP-7 8:42 0.0

GP-8 8:46 0.0 Dry
GP-8 8:53 0.0 6 min
GP-9 8:57 0.0 Dry
GP-9 9:04 0.0 6 min
GP-10 9:08 0.1 Dry
GP-10 9:18 0.0

GP-11 9:23 17.2 Dry
GP-11 9:34 12.6

GP-12 9:38 0.0 Dry
GP-12 9:45 0.0 6 min
GP-13 9:50 0.0 Dry
GP-13 9:56 0.0 6 min








Gas

Probe Date & Time %CHA4 Comment
GP-14 11/18 10:01 20.1 Dry
GP-14 10:11 20.2
GP-15 10:15 0.0 Dry
GP-15 10:22 0.0 6 min
GP-16 10:26 5.8 Dry
Quick rise in CH4 after 5 mins of
GP-16 10:37 8.5 run time.
GP-17 10:41 0.0 Dry
GP-17 10:48 0.0 6 min
GP-18 10:55 0.0 Dry
GP-18 11:01 0.0 6 min
GP-19 11:06 0.0 Dry
GP-19 11:12 0.0 6 min
GP-20 11:17 0.0 Dry
GP-20 11:24 0.0 6 min
Approx. 75 ft. East, ¥ ft. standing
GP-21 11:28 32.8 water in pond.
GP-21 11:39 31.8
Approx. 30 ft. Southwest, ¥ ft.
GP-22 11:44 0.0 standing water in pond.
GP-22 11:50 0.0 6 min








Gas Probe Date & Time %CH4 Comment
TGP-1 11/18 2:23 0.1 Dry. New WEell.
TGP-1 2:34 0.1
TGP-2 3:17 0.0 Dry. New Well.
TGP-2 3:27 0.0
TGP-3 4:02 0.0 Dry. New Well.
TGP-3 4:13 0.0
TGP-4 2:00 0.0 Dry
TGP-4 2:07 0.0 6 min
TGP-5 2:12 0.0 Dry
TGP-5 2:18 0.0 6 min
TGP-6 2:39 0.0 Dry
TGP-6 2:45 0.0 6 min
TGP-7 2:50 5.6 Dry

CH4 steadily increased over the
TGP-7 3:00 19.1 10 mins.
TGP-8 3:05 0.4 Dry
TGP-8 3:12 0.4 Steady at 0.4 for 6 mins.
TGP-9 1:32 0.0 Dry
TGP-9 1:38 0.0 6 min
TGP-10 3:42 0.0 Dry
TGP-10 3:48 0.0 6 min
TGP-11 3:52 0.0 Dry
TGP-11 3:58 0.0 6 min
TGP-12 2:17 0.0 Dry
TGP-12 2:23 0.0 6 min
TGP-13 4:27 0.0 Dry








TGP-13 11/18 4:33 0.0 6 min

Notes: Initial reading taken after 2 minutes based on typical monitoring procedures. Additional reading
taken at the time shown (approximately 10 minutes) in attempt to purge the probe.

11/18/2010:

e Additional readings after the initial 2 minutes per well were approximately 10
minutes unless otherwise noted due to stabilization of the gas readings.

e Field calibrated with calibration gas at 8:20am.

e Well ID “Calibrat” recorded at 8:23am.

e Re-field calibrated with calibration gas at 1:57pm because GEM reported CO2
was out of calibration.

e Flare was operating throughout sampling period.







PERIMETER GAS PROBE MONITORING LOG

Facility Name: J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility Date: 11/19/2010
Facility Address: 1501 Omni Way, St Cloud, Florida 34773

Technician: Teri Liermann — HDR

Company: Omni Waste of Osceola County LLC

Weather Conditions: Temperature: 70 °F M. Cloudy/P. Cloudy/Clear/Overcast
Barometric Pressure: 30.06 inch Hg Wind: 0 mph Humidity: 59%
Landfill Gas Meter: LandTec GEM2NAYV Serial No. GM12071

P?c?lje Date & Time %CH4 Comment
GP-7 11/19 7:33 0.1 Dry
GP-7 7:40 0.1 6 min
GP-8 7:45 0.1 Dry
GP-8 7:51 0.1 6 min
GP-9 7:56 0.1 Dry
GP-9 8:02 0.1 6 min
GP-10 8:07 0.1 Dry
GP-10 8:14 0.1 6 min
GP-11 8:20 16.3 Dry
GP-11 8:30 11.8

GP-12 8:35 0.1 Dry
GP-12 8:42 0.1 6 min
GP-13 8:46 0.0 Dry
GP-13 8:52 0.0 6 min








Gas

Probe Date & Time %CH4 Comment
GP-14 11/19 8:57 18.4 Dry
GP-14 9:07 17.9
GP-15 9:15 0.0 Dry
GP-15 9:21 0.0 6 min
GP-16 9:27 6.4 Dry
GP-16 9:38 8.8
GP-17 9:43 0.0 Dry
GP-17 9:49 0.0 6 min
GP-18 9:53 0.0 Dry
GP-18 10:00 0.0 6 min
GP-19 10:05 0.0 Dry
GP-19 10:12 0.0 6 min
GP-20 10:16 0.0 Dry
GP-20 10:23 0.0 6 min
Approx. 75 ft. East, ¥ ft. standing
GP-21 10:27 31.4 water in pond.
GP-21 10:37 21.3
Approx. 30 ft Southwest, ¥ ft.
GP-22 10:43 0.1 standing water in pond.
GP-22 10:50 0.0 6 min








Gas Probe Date & Time %CH4 Comment
TGP-1 11/19 12:08 0.0 Dry. New Well.
TGP-1 12:15 0.0 6 min
TGP-2 12:50 0.0 Dry. New Well.
TGP-2 12:56 0.0 6 min
TGP-3 1:32 0.0 Dry. New Well.
TGP-3 1:39 0.0 6 min
TGP-4 11:46 0.0 Dry
TGP-4 11:53 0.0 6 min
TGP-5 11:57 0.0 Dry
TGP-5 12:03 0.0 6 min
TGP-6 12:19 0.0 Dry
TGP-6 12:25 0.0 6 min
TGP-7 12:29 0.0 Dry
TGP-7 12:36 0.0 6 min
TGP-8 12:39 0.0 Dry
TGP-8 12:46 0.0 6 min
TGP-9 1:01 0.0 Dry
TGP-9 1:07 0.0 6 min
TGP-10 1:11 0.0 Dry
TGP-10 1:17 0.0 6 min
TGP-11 1:22 0.0 Dry
TGP-11 1:28 0.0 6 min
TGP-12 1:43 0.0 Dry
TGP-12 1:49 0.0 6 min
TGP-13 1:53 0.0 Dry
TGP-13 1:59 0.0 6 min








Notes: Initial reading taken after 2 minutes based on typical monitoring procedures. Additional reading
taken at the time shown (approximately 10 minutes) in attempt to purge the probe.

11/19/2010:

e Additional readings after the initial 2 minutes per well were approximately 10
minutes unless otherwise noted due to stabilization of the gas readings.

e Water levels measured at five locations - included the gas probes wells and
accompanying pair of piezometer wells.

e Field calibrated with calibration gas at 7:27am.

e Well_ID “Calibrat” recorded at 7:29am.

e Flare was operating throughout sampling period.







Temporary Groundwater Piezometer and Gas Probe Monitoring Log
Groundwater Elevations - Methane Gas Migration Investigation

Monitored By: Teri Liermann - HDR

JED Solid Waste Management Facility

Date: November 15, 2010

Temporary Top PVC Casing | Ground Surface | Measured Depth Groundwater
Piezometer / | Elevation (feet Elevation (feet | to Groundwater Elevation (feet
Gas Probe ID msl) msl) from TOC (feet) msl)

P-1A 83.70 78.70 7.25 76.45
P-1B 83.53 78.70 7.19 76.34
GP-22 87.26 83.87 11.12 76.14
P-2A 83.38 78.50 6.97 76.41
P-2B 83.41 78.50 7.02 76.39
GP-21 87.30 84.28 10.94 76.36
P-3A 84.76 79.80 8.70 76.06
P-3B 84.71 79.80 DRY DR\
GP-18 87.85 84.47 11.59 76.26
P-4A 84.71 79.80 8.46 76.25
P-4B 84.76 79.80 DRY DR\
GP-14 87.58 83.52 10.58 77.00
P-5A 84.63 80.00 8.56 76.07
P-5B 84.96 80.00 7.81 77.15
GP-10 88.16 84.72 11.65 76.51

Notes: PA - Piezometers screened approximately 3-5 feet BGS.

PB - Piezometers screened approximately 1-3 feet BGS.








P5A and P5B, 11-15-2010:








P4A and P4B, 11-15-2010:








P3A and P3B, 11-15-2010:

GP-18, 11-15-2010:








P2A and P2B, 11-15-2010:








P1A and P1B, 11-15-2010:

A, I
A
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Standing water from GP-21, 11-15-2010:

Standing water from GP-22, 11-15-2010:








Quarterly Monitoring Report of Perimeter Gas Monitoring Probes
January 17, 2011
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Waste Services, Inc.

1501 Omni Way, St. Cloud, FL 34773
January 20, 2011

Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.

Waste Program Administrator

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring Report of Perimeter Gas Monitoring Probes — January 2011
JED Solid Waste Management Facility
Osceola County, Florida
Permit Nos. SC49-0199726-004 and SO49-0199726-005

Dear Mr. Lubozynski:

Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC (Omni) is submitting the attached Quarterly results
of perimeter gas probe monitoring completed by Mr. Keith Lunsford, Waste Services, Inc.
Environmental Technician, on January 17, 2011, for the JED Solid Waste Management
Facility (facility). As shown on the attached Perimeter Gas Probe Monitoring Log, the
Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) for methane was exceeded in probe GP-21 during this
monitoring period (regulatory levels listed in F.A.C. Rule 62-701.530(1)). Methane was
also detected in probes GP-11, GP-14, GP-15 and GP-16, however at levels below the
LEL. All other probes were recorded at zero percent of the LEL for methane.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (904)
673-0446 or mkaiser@wsii.us at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,
Al e

Mike Kaiser
Waste Services, Inc.

Attachment







PERIMETER GASPROBE MONITORING LOG

Facility Name: J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility Date: 1-17-11

Facility Address: 1501 Omni Way, St Cloud, Florida 34773

Technician: Klunsford _  Company: Waste Services Inc.
Weather Conditions: Temperature: 63°F M. Cloudy/P. Cloudy/Clear/Overcast
Barometric Pressure: 29.9  inch Hg Wind:_15 mph Humidity: 60 %

Landfill Gas Meter: Elkins Envision Serial No.1007003

Gas Probe No. Time % LEL Comments
GP-7 10:27 AM 0 Dry
GP-8 10:34 AM 0 Dry
GP-9 10:38 AM 0 Dry
GP-10 10:46 AM 0 Dry
GP-11 10:53 AM 72.6 Dry
GP-12 10:59 AM 0 Dry
GP-13 11:10 AM 0 Dry
GP-14 11:16 AM 9.9 Dry
GP-15 11:24 AM 79.9 Dry
GP-16 11:36 AM 53.8 Dry
GP-17 11:41 AM 0 Dry
GP-18 11:48 AM 0 Dry
GP-19 11:55 AM 0 Dry
GP-20 11:59 AM 0 Dry
GP-21 12:05 PM 209 1.5 Standing Water 50° NW
GP-22 12:12 PM 0 Dry

Admin Office 2:30 PM 0 OK
Scale House 2:35 PM 0 OK
Maintenance 2:43 PM 0 OK

Building

Notes. Percent of lower explosive limit (LEL) was calibrated to Methane (CH,)
Continuous gas monitors that sound alarms at 0.95% by volume of methanein air have been
installed at the admin office, scale house and maintenance building. Recorded as zero percent LEL
if no record of alarm has been reported.
SWB=Storm water berm
>>> = Above the detection limit of the gas meter (if Landtec Gem type gas meter is used)








Gas Probe Monitoring Data
February 7, 2011







PERIMETER GAS PROBE MONITORING LOG

Facility Name: J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility Date: 2/7/2011

Facility Address: 1501 Omni Way. St Cloud. Florida 34773

Technician: T. Liermann - HDR
Weather Conditions: Temperature:

Barometric Pressure:

29.77

75°F

Company: Omni Waste of Osceola County LLC

M. Cloudy/P. Cloudy/Clear/Overcast

inch Hg Wind: _25 mph Humidity:_61 %

Landfill Gas Meter: GEM2NAYV Serial No. GM12071

Gas Probe No. Time %CH4 Comments
GE-7 12:27 327 | Dry.
GP-8 12:33 0.0 2" standing water in stormwater ditch
o i SE of GP ~10 ft away.
GP-9 12:37 0.0 2" standing water in stormwater ditch
s : NE of GP ~50 ft away.
GP-10 ) 2" standing water in stormwater ditch
1244 262 NE of GP ~10 ft away.
GP-11 g 2” standing water in stormwater ditch
e 490 | SE of 6P <50 away.
GP-12 12:57 0.0 Moving water in borrow pit area to
: i West, outside fence ~30 ft away.
GF=L3 1:06 0.0 Dry.
GP-14 1:14 73 1" standing water in stormwater pond
' i E of GP ~20 ft away. 3 minute run.
Gl 122 00 |Dry.
Gblg 1:27 11.6 Dry.
GP-17 132 0.0 2” standing water in stormwater pond
i ; SE of GP ~100 ft away.
GP-18 1:37 0.0 2" standing water in stormwater pond
& : S of GP ~10 ft away.
GP-19 2” standing water in stormwater pond
1:44 19.6 W of GP ~50 ft away and standing
water E of GP near fence ~30 ft away.
GP-20 1:49 0.0 6" standing water in stormwater pond

SE of GP ~200 ft away.








Gas Probe No. Time %CH4 Comments
GP-21 155 0.0 6" standing water in stormwater pond
' ' SE of GP ~75 ft away.
GP-22 2:02 0.0 6” standing water in stormwater pond
) ' SE of GP ~30 ft away.
TGP-1 3:08 0.0 2" standing water in stormwater ditch
= : NW of TGP ~20 ft away.
TGP-2 545 0.0 17 standing water in stormwater pond
B i E of TGP ~20 ft away.
TGP-3 224 0.6 2" standing water in stormwater pond
- ' S of TGP ~20 ft away.
L 322 00 |Dry.
TGP-5 3:17 31 2" standing water in stormwater ditch
: = NW of TGP ~50 ft away.
TGP-6 3:02 03 2" standing water in stormwater ditch
i i ' SW of TGP ~100 ft away.
TGP-7 756 446 Moving water in borrow pit area West
i | of TGP, across fence ~75 ft away.
TaRe 2:51 280 | Dry.
L 2:40 0.1 Dry.
Al 2:35 0.0 Dry.
L 2:29 0.1 |Dry.
TGP-12 218 26 17 standing water in stormwater pond
' * E of TGP ~30 ft away.
L 2:14 00 |Dry.

Notes: Gas meter run time set at two minutes. Monitoring performed until reading stabilizes at reported
value within the two minute period. If stabilized reading took longer than 2 min, it is noted in comments.

Water Level in Temporary Piezometers Located in Dry Retention Area

Depth to water from TOC/Depth to Bottom from TOC

P1A= 6.43/9.62
P2A= 6.01/9.65
P3A= 7.85/9.79
P4A= 8.07/9.63
P5A= 8.00/10.16

P1B= 6.38/7.85
P2B= 5.72/7.77
P3B= 6.53/7.83
P4B= 7.90/7.92
P5B= 4.55/7.81








Temporary Groundwater Piezometer and Gas Probe Monitoring Log
Groundwater Elevations - Methane Gas Migration Investigation

Monitored By: Teri Liermann - HDR

JED Solid Waste Management Facility

Date: February 7, 2011

Temporary Top PVC Casing Ground Surface | Measured Depth Groundwater
Piezometer / Elevation (feet Elevation (feet to Groundwater Elevation (feet
Gas Probe ID msl) msl) from TOC (feet) msl)

P-1A 83.70 78.70 6.43 77.27
P-1B 83.53 78.70 6.38 2135
GP-22 87.26 83.87 10.22 77.04
P-2A 83.38 78.50 6.01 77.37
P-2B 83.41 78.50 5.72 77.69
GP-21 87.30 84.28 9.90 77.40
P-3A 84.76 79.80 7.85 76.91
P-3B 84.71 79.80 6.53 78.18
GP-18 87.85 84.47 10.72 7743
P-4A 84.71 79.80 8.07 76.64
P-4B 84.76 79.80 7.90 76.86
GP-14 87.58 83.52 10.31 77.27
P-5A 84.63 80.00 8.00 76.63
P-5B 84.96 80.00 4.55 80.41
GP-10 88.16 84.72 11.46 76.70
Notes: PA - Piezometers screened approximately 3-5 feet BGS.

PB - Piezometers screened approximately 1-3 feet BGS.








Gas Probe and Groundwater Well Headspace Monitoring Data
HDR Engineering
March 4, 2011







PERIMETER GAS PROBE MONITORING LOG

Facility Name: J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility Date: 3/4/2011

Facility Address: 1501 Omni Way. St Cloud. Florida 34773

Technician: 1. Liermann Company: HDR Engineering. Inc.
Weather Conditions: Temperature: 65 °F M. Cloudy/P. Cloudy/Clear/Overcast

Barometric Pressure: _30.11 _inch Hg Wind: _12 _mph Humidity: 72 %

Landfill Gas Meter: GEM2NAV  Serial No. GM 12071

" Gas Probe No. Time % CH4 Comments
S 12:11 247 | Dry.
UP=5 12:16 0.0 |Dry.
GF-2 12:26 00 |Dry.
OEty 12:30 6.7 Dry.
2il 12:46 235 | Dry
Gpsie 12:50 0.0 Dry.
GP-13 12:54 0.0 Dry.
b=l 12:58 12.3 Dry.
sl 1:07 0.0 Dry.
e 1:13 9.5 Dry.
| GBI 1:17 0.0 Dry.
Cl=ls 1:20 00 | Dy
GEID 1:29 00" | B
ohas 1:32 0.0 Dry








Gas Probe No. Time % CH4 Comments
el 1:36 30.9 67 standing water ~100" SE.
GF-22 1:43 0.0 6" standing water ~25° SW.
TGEL 2:31 00 |DBiy.
ek 2:16 0.0 |Dry.

TGP 2:02 0.0 Dry.
TGP-4 239 0.0 il\f“slli?'d]m(}g}’t:ldtcr in storm ditch ~75°
Tk 2:35 0.0 Dry.
FaEb 2:26 0.0 Dry.
e 2:23 00 |Dry.
FaPs 2:20 00 | Dry.
FaFee 2:12 0.0 Dry.
Tap-10 2:09 0.0 |Dry.
Tb-1] 2:06 0.0 Dry.
TOR-12 1:58 0.0 Dry.
il 1:54 0.0 | Dry.

Notes:  Gas meter run time set at two minutes. Monitoring performed until reading stabilizes at reported
value within the two minute period.

Water Level in Temporary Piezometers Located in Dry Retention Area

Depth to water from TOC/Depth to Bottom from TOC

PIA= 745
P2A= 6.93
P3A= 8.71
P4A= 8.82
P5A= 8.90

P1B= 7.39
P2B= 6.98
P3B= DRY
P4B= DRY
P5B= 7.60








Temporary Groundwater Piezometer and Gas Probe Monitoring Log
Groundwater Elevations - Methane Gas Migration Investigation

Manitored By: Teri Liermann - HDR

JED Solid Waste Management Facility

Date: March 4, 2011

Temporary Top PVC Casing | Ground Surface | Measured Depth Groundwater
Piezometer / | Elevation (feet Elevation (feet | to Groundwater | Elevation (feet
Gas Probe ID msl) msl) from TOC (feet) msl)

P-1A 83.70 78.70 7.45 76.25
P-1B 83.53 78.70 7.39 76.14
GP-22 87.26 83.87 11.21 76.05
P-2A 83.38 78.50 6.93 76.45
P-2B 83.41 78.50 6.98 76.43
GP-21 87.30 84.28 10.87 76.43
P-3A 84.76 79.80 871 76.05
P-3B 84.71 79.80 DRY DRY
GP-18 87.85 84.47 11.57 76.28
P-4A 84.71 79.80 8.82 75.89
P-4B 84.76 79.80 DRY DRY
GP-14 87.58 83.52 11.20 76.38
P-S5A 84.63 80.00 8.90 75.73
P-5B 84.96 80.00 7.60 77.36
GP-10 88.16 84.72 11.61 76.55

Notes: PA - Piezometers screened approximately 3-5 feet BGS.,

PB - Piezometers screened approximately 1-3 feet BGS.








GROUNDWATER SHALLOW WELL MONITORING LOG

FFacility Name: J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility Date: 3/4/2011

Facility Address: 1501 Omni Way. St Cloud. Florida 34773

Technician: T. Liermann Company: HDR Engineering, Inc.

Weather Conditions: Temperature: _ 65 °F M. Cloudy/P. Cloudy/Clear/Overcast

Barometric Pressure: 30.09 inch Hg Wind: 12 mph Humidity: 72 %

Landfill Gas Meter: GEM2NAV  Serial No. GM 12071

MW No. Time % CH4 Comments |
MW-1A 9:55 55.6 Odor.
MW-2A 10:05 0.0 No odor.
MW-3A 10: 14 18.4 Slight odor. Jumpy readings.
MW-4A 10:21 0.0 No odor. Well pipe flush w/ grout
MW-5A 10:28 0.0 No odor. Grout on lip of pipe.
MW-6A 10:36 8.7 No odor. Grout on pipe.
MW-7A 10:44 0.6 No odor. Pipe damaged around lip.
MW-§A 10:51 7.8 No odor. Grout on pipe.
MW-9A 11:02 46.6 Slight odor.
MW-10A 11:09 0.1 No odor.
MW-11A 11:16 0.0 No odor. -
MW-12A 11:23 32.7 Slight odor. Jumpy readings.
MW-13A 11:31 31.2 Slight odor. |
. : TS T
MW-16A T, - &({k?_d!%rA-Standmg water ~20° S of
MW-17A 11:47 0.0 No odor.
MW-23A 9:43 42.8 | Slight odor.

Notes:  Gas meter run time set at two minutes. Monitoring performed until reading stabilizes at reported value
within the two minute period.







wel_ID  [pate [CHa Percent [CO2 Percent [02 Percent [Balance Percent |Temperature F_|Adj Static P |init_Static_p
Calibrat 3/4/20116:23 15 15.3 0 69.7 NA -0.7 0.8
JEDGPOO7 | 3/4/2011 10:12 24,7 20.8 0 54.5 NA 0.1 0.1
JEDGPOO8 | 3/4/2011 10:17 0 5.7 16.6 77.7 NA 0.1 0.1
JEDGPO0D9 | 3/4/201110:26 0 6.8 13.5 79.7 NA 0 0
JEDGPO10 | 3/4/2011 10:31 6.7 21.7 0 71.6 NA 0 -0.1
JEDGPO11 | 3/4/2011 10:46 23.5 25.5 0 51 NA 0 0
JEDGPO12 | 3/4/2011 10:50 0 9.2 8.2 82.6 NA 0 0
JEDGPO13 | 3/4/2011 10:54 0 9.3 9.5 81.2 NA 0 0
JEDGPO14 | 3/4/2011 10:58 12.3 18.7 0.2 68.8 NA -9 -9.5
JEDGPO15 | 3/4/201111:07 0 10.5 10.5 79 NA 0 0
JEDGPO16 | 3/4/201111:13 9.5 16.1 4.3 70.1 NA -0.1 -0.2
JEDGPO17 | 3/4/2011 11:17 [i} 10.1 89 81 NA 0 0
JEDGPO18 | 3/4/201111:21 0 12.1 10.2 77.7 NA 0 0
JEDGP019 | 3/4/2011 11:29 0 15.1 8.2 76.7 NA 0 0
JEDGPO20 | 3/4/2011 11:33 0 6.9 16.2 76.9 NA 0 0
JEDGPO21 | 3/4/201111:36 30.9 23.6 0 45.5 NA 0 -0.1
JEDGP022 | 3/4/2011 11:44 0 4.1 16.7 79.2 NA 0 0
TGPO000O1 | 3/4/201112:31 0 2.1 20.1 77.8 NA 0 0
TGPOO002 | 3/4/2011 12:17 0 1.2 21.2 77.6 NA 0 0
TGPO0O0O3 | 3/4/2011 12:02 0 1.7 20.4 77.9 NA 0 0
TGPO0004 | 3/4/201112:39 0 1 19.9 78 NA 0 0
TGPOODOS | 3/4/201112:36 0 4.5 18.3 77.2 NA 0 0
TGPOO006 | 3/4/201112:27 0 3.6 18.3 78.1 NA 0 0
TGPO00O7 | 3/4/2011 12:23 0 3.9 18.7 77.4 NA 0 0
TGP00O008 | 3/4/201112:20 0 1 21.1 77.9 NA 0 0
TGPOO009 | 3/4/201112:13 0 1.6 20.5 77.9 NA 0 0
TGPOOO10 | 3/4/201112:10 0 1.3 20.8 77.9 NA 0 0
TGPOOO11 | 3/4/201112:06 0 2.3 19.8 77.9 NA 0 0
TGPO0012 | 3/4/2011 11:58 0 41 18.3 77.6 NA 0 0
TGPOO013 | 3/4/201111:54 0 0.6 21.2 78.2 NA 0 0
JEDMW1A 3/4/2011 7:56 55.6 44.3 0 0.1 NA 0.2 0.2
JEDMW2A 3/4/2011 8:05 0 0.1 22.1 77.8 NA 0 0
JEDMW3A 3/4/2011 8:14 18.4 12.9 15.1 53.6 NA 0.2 0.1
JEDMWAA 3/4/2011 8:21 0 0.4 22.1 77.5 NA 0.2 0.2
JEDMWSA 3/4/2011 8:29 0 0.1 22 77.9 NA 0.2 0.2
JEDMWG6A 3/4/2011 8:37 8.7 6.4 18.4 66.5 NA 0.2 03
JEDMW7A 3/4/2011 8:44 0.6 0.5 215 77.4 NA 0.3 0.2
JEDMWE8A 3/4/2011 8:52 7.8 6.5 18.3 67.4 NA 0.3 0.2
JEDMWIA 3/4/2011 9:02 46.6 37.8 2.6 13 NA 0.3 0.3
JEDMWI0A | 3/4/20119:10 0.1 0.4 21.9 77.6 NA 0.2 0.2
JEDMWI11A | 3/4/20119:17 0 0 22.2 77.8 NA 0.1 0
JEDMWI12A | 3/4/2011 9:24 32.7 31.9 4.8 30.6 NA 0 0
JEDMWI13A | 3/4/20119:31 31.2 37 5.4 26.4 NA 0 0
JEDMW16A | 3/4/20119:39 0 3.2 20 76.8 NA 0.1 0.1
JEDMW17A | 3/4/20119:47 0 0.2 22.2 77.6 NA 0.1 0.1
JEDMW23A | 3/4/2011 7:43 42.8 46.2 1.3 9.7 NA 0 0








ATTACHMENT C

Gas Extraction Test Well Details
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SSFE WELL SCHEDULE

WELL ID WELL DEPTH PERFORATED PIPE | SOLID PIPE*
SSFE-C5 14.0 8.0 6.0
NOTES:

1) LEAéHATE SUMP AND BASE GRADE LINER ELEVATIONS BASED ON THE
PHASE 2- CELL 5 CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS DATED JULY 6, 2007.

2) PERFORATED PIPE 0.01 INCH SLOTTED SCREEN.
3) ALL DEPTHS REFERENCED IN FEET.

4) VERIFY BASE LINER ELEVATIONS FROM AS-BUILT DRAWINGS AND
FIELD SURVEY TOP OF CAP ELEVATION (EXISTING AND GROUND

SURFACE) PRIOR TO WELL INSTALLATION.
* = INCLUDES 2 FOOT RISER PIPE ABOVE GRADE.
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Gas Extraction Test Wdll
Installation Details

A gas extraction test well installation into structural fill by the Cell 5 leachate sump area (or alternative
sump area depending on operational activities at the time of installation) is being proposed to collect
landfill gas from this area and reduce the potential for landfill gas migration to nearby groundwater and
methane monitoring wells. We propose to install one or more 2-inch PVC extraction wells adjacent to
the vertical sump risers as shown on Fgure GO01. To install thiswell, a small cut in the cap liner or sump
area cover liner will be made approximately 2 feet by 2 feet to allow installation of a 2-inch diameter
PVCwell in the soil fill surrounding the sump risers. This structural soil fill extraction (S3E) well will be
installed via hollow stem auger. The SS/E well will be constructed of 2-inch Schedule 80 PVC with a
perforated zone consisting of 0.01 inch slotted screen. The annular space between the PVC well and
borehole will be backfilled with 20/40 silica sand pack and bentonite seal. Once the PVC well is installed,
the cap protective layer will be repaired to the closure specifications. A liner boot detail is included to
reduce the potential for air intrusion and rainwater infiltration.

The PVC gas extraction wells will be connected to the existing gas collection system. Recently the
sump(s) were connected to the gas collection system via HDPE 4-inch and 6-inch diameter piping. The
proposed SSHE wells will be installed and connected to this piping as shown on FHgures G01 and D-01.
The connection is upslope to allow condensate drainage back into the S well and then into the
landfill leachate collection system. A gate valve and sample ports will be installed to allow monitoring of
gas quality and adjustment of vacuum to the SSFE well. All work will be performed under the supervision
of a 3" party engineering consultant and construction quality assurance reporting will be provided to
the FDEP.
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